

NO. 90875-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GLEND A NISSEN,

Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

PETER B. GONICK, WSBA 25616

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214

*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

Office ID 91087

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS .....4

V. ANALYSIS .....4

    A. Writings Located In Or Created By A Public Employee’s  
        Personal Electronic Device Can Be Public Records .....4

        1. Public employees must comply with the Act .....5

        2. To be a public record, the writing must be related to  
            the conduct of government and be prepared, owned,  
            used, or retained for the purpose of performing the  
            employee’s duties .....8

    B. Public Employees Have No Right To Keep Public  
        Records Private And Have An Obligation To Disclose  
        Such Records, But The Court Should Remand For  
        Application Of These Rules Here .....10

VI. CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746, 130 S. Ct. 2619, 177 L. Ed. 2d 216 (2010).....	11
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	9
<i>Cowles Publ’g Co. v. Murphy</i> , 96 Wn.2d 584, 637 P.2d 966 (1981).....	9
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1002, 300 P.3d 415 (2013) .....	6, 13
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1007, 236 P.3d 206 (2010) .....	6
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	1, 13
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn. App. 581, 333 P.3d 577 (2014).....	3, 4, 12
<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	5-7, 9, 11, 13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	10
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	11

<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	13
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....	4

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 10
Const. art. III, § 21 .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 10

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56 .....	1- 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	5
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	8
RCW 42.56.155 .....	2
RCW 42.56.530 .....	2
RCW 42.56.550 .....	6
RCW 42.56.570 .....	2
RCW 43.10.030 .....	2
RCW 43.10.040 .....	2

**Regulations**

WAC 44-14-03001(3) Comment to WAC 44-14-030 .....	7, 11
---	-------

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6).....	3
------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Joey Senat,  
*Whose Business Is It: Is Public Business Conducted on  
Officials' Personal Electronic Devices Subject to State Open  
Records Laws?*,  
19 Comm. L. & Pol'y 293-326 (2014) ..... 6
